

## SIERRA COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS RESOLUTION NO. 110-067

## EXECUTION OF CONTRACTS; GRANT AGREEMENTS; MEMORANDA OF UNDERSTANDING; JOINT POWERS AGREEMENTS; SETTLEMENT AGREEMENTS; PURCHASES

**WHEREAS**, the Sierra County Board of Commissioners met upon notice of meeting duly published at the Sierra County Administration Building, 1712 N. Date Street, Truth or Consequences, New Mexico 87901 on March 15, 2022, at 10:00 a.m. as required by law; and,

**WHEREAS,** the Board of County Commissioners of the County of Sierra exercises the powers of the County as a body politic and corporate pursuant to NMSA 1978, Section 4-38-1(1884); and,

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners is statutorily charged with examining and settling all accounts of receipts and expenses of the county and all accounts chargeable against the county pursuant to NMSA 1978, Section 4-38-16 (1876); and,

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners is the body that is statutorily charged with making such orders concerning the property belonging to the county as it deems expedient pursuant to NMSA 1978, Section 4-38-13 (1876); and,

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners is statutorily authorized to "employ and set the salary of a county manager to conduct the business of the county, to serve as personnel officer, fiscal director, budget officer, property custodian and to act generally as the administrative assistant to the board, aiding and assisting it in the exercise of its duties and responsibilities;" and,

**WHEREAS,** NMSA 1978 Section 13-1-125 (2007) exempts certain small purchases from the bidding requirements the Procurement Code so long as those purchase are made in compliance with regulations set forth by Sierra County; and,

**WHEREAS**, the Board of County Commissioners promulgated regulations which delineate the manner in which procurement of items of tangible personal property, services and construction are procured by the County.

## **NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** by the Board of County Commissioners of the County of Sierra:

- 1. The County Manager is expressly authorized to procure and execute contracts for *budgeted* items of tangible personal property, services and construction on behalf of Sierra County in the amount of Twenty-Four Thousand Nine Hundred and Ninety-Nine Dollars (\$24,999) or less.
- 2. The Board of County Commissioners retains authority to enter into contracts for *budgeted* items of tangible personal property, services and construction on behalf of Sierra County in excess of Twenty-Four Thousand Nine Hundred and Ninety-Nine Dollars (\$24,999).
- 3. The Board of County Commissioners retains the authority to enter into contracts, for *unbudgeted* items of tangible personal property, services and construction.
- 4. All procurements shall be made pursuant to the County's Purchasing Regulations and the New Mexico Procurement Code NMSA 1978 Sections 13-1-28 *et. seq.*, and the County's Certified Purchasing Officer must sign off on all contracts to confirm conformance with the Procurement Code.
- 5. The authority to enter into settlement agreements for amounts of Ten Thousand Dollars (\$10,000) or less is delegated to the County Manager. Any contract or settlement agreement entered into pursuant to this resolution shall be presented to the Board at its next regular meeting after the date of execution by the County Manager.
- 6. The Board of County Commissioners retains the authority to enter into legal settlement agreements in excess of the County Manager's Authority.
- 7. The authority to pay insurance deductibles for amounts of Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars (\$25,000) or less is delegated to the County Manager.
- 8. The County Manager may prepare and submit applications for grants, though the determination whether to execute a grant agreement rests solely within the discretion of the Board of County Commissioners.
- 9. The Board of County Commissioners retains the authority to enter into Memoranda of Understanding, Memoranda of Agreement and Joint Powers Agreements.
- 10. All Contracts, Memoranda of Understanding, Memoranda of Agreement and Joint Powers Agreements must be submitted to legal counsel for review.

**APPROVED, ADOPTED, AND PASSED** on this 15<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2022. **BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS** 

James Paxon, Chairman

Travis Day, Vice-Chairman

Hank Hopkins, Commissioner

Attest:

Shelly K Trujillo Sierra County Clerk